
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 23 March 2016 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 13 January 2016 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES  
  

 

   
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 11 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

12 - 16 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2015/16   
 

17 - 44 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS, NAUGHTON ROAD, WIDNES   

45 - 49 

 (B) OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS, HALE VILLAGE   

50 - 56 

 (C) HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN   57 - 80 

 (D) JOINT WASTE LOCAL PLAN - MONITORING REPORT 
2014/15   

81 - 167 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and
[...]
horticulture and environmental 
construction - Along with the opportunity to take the all-important CSCS 
test, participants can brush up on their Maths, English and ICT skills - 
participants receive payment and a bonus for attendance.  
 
HHT : Recently informed that contractor appointed to build new extra care 
scheme at Barkla Fields has gone into administration – currently reviewing 
options. 
 

 



 

E&R SSP meeting October  2013 

 
EA : Centrol Recycling Group has gone into receivership after its 
environmental permit was revoked in March – MP interested in outcome – 
buildings will eventually need to be treated. 
 

8. Next Meeting & Future Diary Dates 
 

 17th December at 14:00, Willow Room, Municipal Buildings, Widnes 
 

 
 

 



 

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 13th January 2016     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director- Community & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 2 of 2015/16 

  

WARDS: Borough-wide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to 
30th September 2015.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board as detailed below: 

 

 Development and Investment Services 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 
Services 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space 
Services 

 Housing Strategy 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
 
Progress concerning the implementation of any high-risk mitigation 
measures relevant to this
[...]
e Message Signage continues to be used across the borough to provide highway and other information in order to assist in the free flow of traffic and  provide 
general road safety information.. Work is now being undertaken to assess the provision of an integrated VMS approach across the Liverpool City Region. 
 

The coordination of works continues to be managed effectively through quarterly meetings with utility providers and weekly progress meetings with Merseylink.. 
These regular exchanges of information are a valuable means by which the potential negative impact of works can be considered and, as far as possible, minimised. 
 

 

 



 

 

REPORT: Environment & Urban Renewal  
Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE:  13th January 2016 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community & Resources  
 

PORTFOLIO Transportation 
 

SUBJECT: Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions, Naughton Road, 
Widnes 
 

WARDS: Kingsway 
 

1.0  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report on objections that have been received following public consultation on a 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on 
part of Naughton Road, Widnes.  A plan and definition of the recommendations is 
included in Appendix ‘B”. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That this Board does not support the proposal to introduce 
an Order to implement waiting restrictions on Naughton Road, Widnes as set out 
in Appendix ‘B’, on the grounds of the objections received, and that the report be 
submitted to the Executive Board for its consideration. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In August 2015, the intention to introduce ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions on part of 
Naughton Road, Widnes was advertised. This was in response to a request from a 
ward councillor on behalf of adjacent residents.  The residents’ complaints concerned 
obstructive parking close to the junction of Naughton Road with Cameron Road. 
 

3.2 Two objections were received, which are reproduced in A
[...]
RPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To report on an objection that has been received following public consultation on the 
proposed Traffic Regulation Orders to introduce various waiting restrictions on sections 
of various roads in Hale Village.  A plan and definition of the recommendations is 
supplied in Appendix ‘B”. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That this Board supports the proposal to introduce Orders 
to implement revised waiting restrictions on various roads in Hale Village as set 
out in Appendix ‘B’ and that the report be submitted to the Executive Board for 
its consideration. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In August 2015, after due public consultation with residents, the Parish Council and 
ward Councillor, limited waiting restrictions were introduced on parts of Ireland Road 
and Hesketh Road in Hale village adjacent to Hale C. of E. Primary School.  This is 
show in Appendix C.  This was to address parking obstruction issues near the school 
gate at school times and also through the school working day.  All properties fronting 
the proposed restrictions had a notice letter individually hand delivered, notices were 
posted on site and also advertised in the local newspaper.  During the consultation 
period, no objections were received. 
 

3.2 When installed, the requisite yellow lines were unfortunately applied incorrectly, 
extending several metres further north along both sides of Hesketh Road than should 
have been the case. This triggered justified complaints from residents, who fronted the 
area where yellow lines were installed incorrectly who had not been consulted on the 
original proposals, as they would not be affected.  
 

3.3 At a subsequent site meeting with the affected residents, and following discussions 
with the ward councillor, it was agreed that apart from removing the erroneously 
installed lines, consultation would take place on minor alterations to the extent of the 
recently placed waiting restrictions adjacent to 21 Hesketh Road and also on the 
introduction of junction protection restrictions on the Wellington Gate/Hesketh Road 
junction.  The extent of the final, revised proposals are shown on Drg. No. 9758 in 
Appendix ‘D’. 
 

3.4 The mechanism for the intended change to the waiting restrictions in the area was to 
be the progression of a revocation of the existing (August 2015) restrictions on Hesketh 
Road and Ireland Street, and to then introduce a new Order covering the revised 
restrictions as shown on Drg. No. 9758 in Appendix ‘D’.  This process was a form of 



 

 

local consolidation, to avoid a proliferation of Orders. 
  

3.5  During the subsequent consultation process, a single objection was received from a 
household near the entrance to Hale C. of E. Primary School off Hesketh Road, 
objecting to both the existing waiting restrictions (applied earlier in August 2015) and 
the proposed revisions and requesting all waiting restrictions be removed from the 
area.  This letter of objection is attached in Appendix ‘A’ with personal details removed, 
the main points being as follows, together with officers’ response to these comments: 
 

 [1] Residents not informed of intention to introduce original waiting restrictions. All 
properties fronting the proposed restriction had a notice letter individually hand 
delivered, notices were posted on site and also advertised in the local newspaper prior 
to introduction of the August 2015 waiting restrictions, and there were no objections. 
[2] We’ve recently received a letter outlining amendments to the current restrictions, so 
we cannot park outside of or own property at any time. This is not correct. The existing 
waiting restrictions installed in August 2015 adjacent to the objector’s home cover the 
period 8am. to 4pm., Monday to Friday and does not affect parking outside of the 
working day.  The current proposals do not affect this situation locally. 
[3] Lack of on-highway parking space adjacent to household/disabled residents. 
Parking on the highway is not a right, but is permissible if said parking does not create 
an obstruction.  The same principles apply to disabled drivers.  The existing waiting 
restrictions installed in August 2015 adjacent to the objector’s home cover the period 
8am. to 4pm., Monday to Friday, and thus do not affect parking outside of the working 
day.  
[4] Lack of enforcement of the existing waiting restrictions/markings are ignored. This is 
carried out by Cheshire Police and they carry out appropriate enforcement as 
resources permit. 
[5] Existing restrictions devalue property/make it more difficult to sell. This is unproven. 
If there is genuine pressure for on-road parking, the space in front of any property 
close to the school entrance will be such that the area would rarely be free if 
unrestricted parking were to be permitted again. 
 

3.6 The main issue here relates to parking, particularly at school times and the original 
request came from the Parish Council and a resident of Hesketh Road.  The problem 
would continue to exist without any restrictions. The proposed restrictions only apply 
during the working day, so deal with the original complaints and minimise the 
inconvenience for residents, so it is therefore recommended that the objection be 
overruled. 
 

4.0 CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 Details and results of the consultation that has been conducted on altering the existing 
waiting restrictions adjacent to the objector’s home are set out above. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The total cost of implementing the revised waiting restriction proposals is approximately 
£500 which will be charged to the Traffic Management Revenue Budget. 
 

6.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 There are no direct policy, social inclusion, sustainability, value for money, legal or 
crime and disorder implications resulting from this report. 
 
 



 

 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

7.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
There are no direct implicati
[...]
practices are that it:  

 Formalises and documents standards and processes. 

 Helps us provide an informed response to budget pressures. 

 Records what assets we have and what condition they are in. 

 Allows us to understand how much infrastructure is aged and the 
risk associated with it. 

 Leads to consistency of practices. 

 Provides an audit trail. 

 Assists with managing public expectations. 

 Acknowledges that future spending requirements are not always 
the same as historical ones. 

 
 

3.2 
 

What is a Highway Asset Management Plan (HAMP)? 
 
A Highway Asset Management Plan identifies the current assets and 
develops a framework for asset management to enhance existing good 
practices and improve the management of the network. A HAMP is a 
guidance document used by the Council’s Highways service in managing the 
highway network as an asset and addressing maintenance challenges 
moving forward. In addition, the HAMP provides information regarding the 
highway asset base, its implications and identifies the need for funding that 
could be utilised in addressing maintenance issues. The HAMP also 
demonstrates to stakeholders how the Council manages highway assets and 
proposes to face the challenges of managing these assets in the future. 
 



3.3 
 

Why do we need a Highway Asset Management Plan? 
1. The Highway Asset Management Plan supports an evidence based 

approach to maintaining the highway network and sets out how it can 

be maintained strategically and efficiently in order to protect the 

assets and provide the best possible service with the resources 

available. Its purpose is to identify and set out the maintenance 

requirements for the highway network within Halton, in a clear and 

consistent nationally recognised framework. 

2. The All Party Parliamentary Report into Highways published in 

October 2013, recommended that it should be mandatory for each 

Local Highway Authority to produce a Highway Asset Management 

Plan in order to receive funding from Central Government. The 

Department for Transport (DfT) subsequently held roadshows in 2014 

outlining how Central Government’s Highway Maintenance Funding 

(through the DfT and the DCLG) is likely to be distributed in the 

future. It has now become clear that unless each LHA is actively 

committed to Asset Management and other Highways Maintenance 

Efficiency Programme (HMEP) principles then they could expect a cut 

in future funding of up to 15.5% by 2020/21, through what is known as 

the ‘incentive element funding formula’ (see 5.3 below for more 

information). This demonstrates more clearly than anything how 

important it is for the Council to develop and sustain its highway asset 

management capability. 

 
3.4 
 

Where we are and where we want to be 
1. The Council published its first ‘Transport Asset Management Plan’ 

(TAMP) in 2007 at the Central Government’s initiative and funding. 

This TAMP provided an overview of the authority’s highway asset 

inventories, a gap analysis detailing what further data was required 

and an action plan for moving the authority towards a more asset 

management based approach to the delivery of highway services. 

This is now outdated. The decision to review, revise and publish a 

more up to date HAMP reflects the Council’s recognition of the 

importance of a more robust asset management approach and 

processes that need to be adopted, as well as the need to integrate 

various significant improvements made over the last eight years. 

2. This revised document has been condensed to include highway 

assets only (carriageways, footways, structures, street lighting, 

drainage etc.). The Transportation functions such as bus stop 

infrastructure, bus stations etc. are excluded at this stage whilst 

discussions continue as to whether these will be carried out under a 

joint arrangement within the recently formed Combined Authority (CA) 



which incorporates all six of the Merseysid
[...]
ghway road markings maintenance 

7. Public rights of way (PRoW) maintenance 

8. Highway carriageway surface skid resistance maintenance 

9. Highway safety barriers maintenance 

10. Highway structures and bridges maintenance 

11. Street lighting and illuminated traffic signs maintenance 

12. Traffic signal maintenance   

13. UTMC systems maintenance (including ANPR & VMS) 

14. Controlled pedestrian crossing maintenance 

15. CCTV maintenance 

 



 

18 
 

 

(1)Extracts & Reference: Halton Borough Council Corporate Plan 2011-2016 

(2)Extracts & Reference: Halton Borough Council LTP3 2011/12-2025/26 

(3)Wikipedia 

(4)Extracts & Reference: LCR Response to Transport Resilience Review 

(5)Extracts & Reference: Blackpool Council Highway Asset Management 

Framework 2013 



 
 

REPORT TO:   Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 

Performance Board 

 

DATE:   13 January 2016 

 

REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director – Community and Resources 

 

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment 

 

SUBJECT:   Joint Waste Local Plan – Monitoring Report 2014/15 

 

WARDS:   Borough-wide 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1. The Waste Local Plan (WLP) Monitoring Report (Appendix A) for 2014/15, 

is the second annual report prepared by the Merseyside Environmental 

Advisory Service (MEAS) on behalf of the six Liverpool City Region 

councils. The attached report is also published online at:  

http://www.meas.org.uk/  

 

1.2. The Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton (WLP) was adopted 

by Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Sefton and Wirral Councils 

(together the six partner councils), with effect from  18 July 2013. The WLP 

Plan Period is from 2013 to 2027 and forms part of Halton’s adopted 

development plan. 

 

1.3. Production of a Monitoring Report is a statutory requirement under 

Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 

(England) Regulations 2012, which requires Local Authorities to publish a 

Monitoring Report on an at least annual basis. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION: That the accompanying report be noted. 

 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1. The second Monitoring Report covers the 12 month period from 1st April 

2014 to the end of the financial year 31st March 2015.  In some cases, data 

from the Merseyside districts is only available for the previous reporting 

period (2013-14).  Due to some of the Merseyside local authorities’ 

monitoring information not being available, it is difficult to take a City 

Region-wide judgement on overall performance, however, from a Halton 

http://www.meas.org.uk/


 
 

perspective, Halton has performed well and continues to improve its waste 

management procedures.  

 

3.2. The content of the Monitoring Report is guided by statutory requirements 

set out in the Local Planning Regulations 2012; National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF), National Planning Policy for Waste (NPPW) (October 

2014); the Waste Framework Directive1 (WFD); the Environmental 

Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004 (Regulation 17) 

and national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). 

 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1. The following points summarise developments over the 2014/15 period: 

 

LCR headlines (for detail see Table 16 (page 57) in Appendix A) 

 9 waste planning applications (covering the full range of waste related 
operations/facilities) were received;  

 3 waste management facilities were consented yielding 264,072 tonnes 
per annum (tpa) capacity (Johnsons Lane (Widnes); Jackson St (St 
Helens); Wheatland Lane, Seacombe(Wirral);  

 These 3 consented waste management facilities have potential to 
create 10 new jobs; 

 Waste hierarchy – 1 new consented facility was for preparation for re-
use (86% of new capacity -Johnsons Lane, Widnes); 2 were for 
recycling and other recovery Jackson St (St Helens); Wheatland Lane, 
Seacombe(Wirral);   

 No applications for disposal facilities were received;  

 1 waste planning ap
[...]
e on behalf of the six 

Liverpool City Region councils. This Monitoring Report also provides more 

recent contextual information especially where this relates to cross-boundary 

matters or progress with implementation of planning consents. 

3. Production of a Monitoring Report is a statutory requirement under Regulation 

34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 

2012 which requires Local Authorities to publish a Monitoring Report on an at 

least annual basis. 

4. The second Monitoring Report shows progress with initial WLP implementation 

against several performance indicators and includes information on Duty to 

Cooperate, as required by the Localism Act 2011, enabling communities and 

interested parties to be aware of progress across the Plan Area (Merseyside 

and Halton). Information and data from the first monitoring period (2013-14)1 is 

also shown to allow year on year comparisons.  

During the second (2014 to 2015) monitoring period in Merseyside and Halton: 

 3 waste management facilities were consented yielding 264,072 tpa 
capacity; 

 9 waste planning applications were received and of these 5 were 
developed out; 

 The 3 consented waste management facilities have the potential to create 
10 new jobs; 

 Waste hierarchy - 1 new consented facility was for preparation for re-use 
(86% of new capacity), 2 for recycling and other recovery. No applications 
for disposal facilities were received; and 

 1 waste planning application received was on a site allocated for waste 
management use in the WLP. The remaining applications were on 
unallocated sites although 44% of these were within Areas of Search 
identified in the Plan. 

 
 

                                                           
1
 9 month period from Adoption (July 2013) to 31

st
 March 2014 



Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan 
Implementation and Monitoring Report 2014-15 

Version 2   12 
 

2 Introduction 

5. Regulation 34 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 

Regulations 2012 requires Local Authorities to publish a Monitoring Report on 

an at least annual basis that shows progress with Local Plan preparation and/or 

implementation.  

 

6. This is the second Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan (WLP) 

Implementation and Monitoring Report (hereafter referred to as the 

Monitoring Report) since the Plan was formally adopted by the six Merseyside 

and Halton councils, with effect from 18th July 2013.   

 

7. The WLP forms part of the adopted Local Plans of the six councils. 

 

8. The Monitoring Report has been prepared by Merseyside Environmental 

Advisory Service (MEAS) on behalf of Halton Borough Council, Knowsley 

Metropolitan Borough Council, Liverpool City Council, Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council, St.Helens Metropolitan Borough Council and Wirral 

Metropolitan Borough Council (which comprise the Plan Area). 

Monitoring period and report structure 

9. This second Monitoring Report covers the 12 month period from 1st April 2014 

to the end of the financial year 31st March 2015. However, in some cases data 

availability has meant that only 2013-14 data (or earlier) can be shown.   This 

Monitoring Report also provides more recent contextual information especially 

where this relates to cross-boundary matters or progress with implementation 

of planning consent. 

 

10. To help show emerging trends, information and data from previous monitoring 

period (9 months only) and earlier is included.  

 

11. The content of the Monitoring Report is guided by statutory requirements set 

out in the Local Planning Regulations 2012; National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF), National Planning Policy for Waste (NPPW) (October 

2014); the Waste Framework Directive2 (WFD); the Environmental Assessment 

of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004 (Regulation 17) and national 

Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).  

 

12. The structure and indicato
[...]
vironment-agency/WebStore?xml=staticweb/xml/dataLayers_EPRWS.xml  

http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/blog/guidance/waste/annex-2-annual-capacity-of-waste-management-facilities/
http://www.geostore.com/environment-agency/WebStore?xml=staticweb/xml/dataLayers_EPRWS.xml


Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Local Plan 
Implementation and Monitoring Report 2014-15 

Version 2   83 
 

Type of waste site Current Permitted capacity / 
throughput (tonnes per annum) 

Planned capacity (with 
approx. start date) 

Remaining Permitted 
capacity (if appropriate) 

End date (if appropriate) 

Treatment 

Soil Treatment 150000 Unknown 

Total 6496465 4454163 

Disposal     

Incineration (without energy 
recovery) 

417 See Single data list 
indicator 024-15 AMR W-1 

0 Unknown 

Landfill site 553750 265454 Lyme and Wood Pit LF closes 
June 2016 with loss of 
202500tpa 

Total 554167  265454  

Source: Environment Agency, Environmental Permit Regulations – Waste Sites data (July 2015), Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority and Waste Data 

Interrogator 2014 

*Remaining permitted capacity once Greater Manchester WDA, and Halton and Merseyside WDA interim contracts have been deducted  


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

	5 SSP Minutes
	final - E and R SSP 19-05-15 action points

	6a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 2 of 2015/16
	E and UR PPB Q2 15-16 - Final
	EUR PPB Q2 15-16 High Risk Progress Final

	7a Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions, Naughton Road, Widnes
	7b Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions, Hale Village
	7c Highways Asset Management Plan
	HAMP 2015_Chapters 1_4.docx

	7d Joint Waste Local Plan - Monitoring Report 2014/15
	Appendix A - Waste Local Plan Monitoring Report 14_15.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 13 January 2016 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chairman), P. Hignett, V. Hill, 
C. Loftus, MacManus, Morley, Sinnott, G. Stockton, Wall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Noone, G. Ferguson, I. Jones, S. Rimmer and A. Cross 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EUR32 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25th November 

2015, having been circulated, were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
EUR33 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
EUR34 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
EUR35 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Board received the draft Minutes relating to the 

Environment and Regeneration Specialist Strategic 
Partnership from 19th May 2015.  
 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 
   
EUR36 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 2 OF 2015/16 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Community and Resources, which detailed the second 
quarter performance management report for 2015/16 on 
progress against service objectives/milestones and 
performance targets and provided information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that had arisen in 
relation to:- 
 

 Development and Investment Services; 

 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 
Development Services; 

 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 
Space Services; and 

 Housing Strategy. 
 
          RESOLVED: That the second quarter management 
report be noted. 

 

   
EUR37 OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS, 

NAUGHTON ROAD, WIDNES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which advised on 
objections that had been received following public 
consultation on a proposed Traffic Regulation Order to 
introduce “At Any Time” waiting restrictions on part of 
Naughton Road, Widnes. In August 2015, the intention to 
introduce “At Any Time” waiting restrictions on part of 
Naughton Road, Widnes was advertised. This was in 
response to a request from a Ward Councillor on behalf of 
adjacent residents. The residents’ complaints concerned 
obstructive parking close to the junction of Naughton Road 
with Cameron Road.  
 
 Consequently, two objections had been received, 
details of which were outlined in the report, together with 
officers’ responses.  The main issue in Naughton Road 
related to parking outide the residents’ houses, particularly 
when there were matches at the Stadium. Members were 
advised that residents’ had now advised that they no longer 
wanted the restrictions as the restrictions would apply to 
them, even when there was no match at the Stadium. 
Therefore, it was recommended that the Board should not 
support the original proposal. 
 

 



 RESOLVED: That this Board does not support the 
proposal to introduce an Order to implement waiting 
restrictions on Naughton Road, Widnes, as set out in 
Appendix B, on the grounds of the objections received, and 
that the report be submitted to the Executive Board for its 
consideration.  

   
EUR38 OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS, 

HALE VILLAGE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which advised on an 
objection which had been received following public 
consultation on a proposed Traffic Regulation Order to 
introduce various waiting restrictions on sections of various 
roads in Hale Village. In August 2015, after public 
consultation with residents, the Parish Council and Ward 
Councillor, limited waiting restrictions were introduced on 
parts of Ireland Road and Hesketh Road in Hale Village 
adjacent to Hale C of E Primary School. The waiting 
restrictions were introduced to address parking obstruction 
issues near to the School gate at school times and also 
through the school working day. All properties fronting the 
proposed restrictions received a notice letter individually 
hand delivered, notices were posted on site and also 
advertised in the local paper. During the consultation period, 
no objections were received.  
 
 The Board was advised that the requisite yellow lines 
were unfortunately applied incorrectly, extending several 
metres further north along both sides of Hesketh Road than 
should have been the case. As a result, complaints were 
received from residents who fronted the area where yellow 
lines were installed incorrectly and who had not been 
consulted on the original proposals as they would not have 
been affected. Following a site meeting with affected 
residents and discussions with the Ward Councillor, it was 
agreed that apart from removing the erroneously installed 
lines, consultation would take place on minor alterations to 
the extent of the recently placed waiting restrictions adjacent 
to 21 Hesketh Road and also on the introduction of junction 
protection restrictions on the Wellington Gate/Hesketh Road 
junction.  
 
 It was reported that during the subsequent 
consultation process, an objection was received from a 
household near to the entrance of Hale C of E Primary 
School off Hesketh Road, objecting to both the existing 
waiting restrictions and the proposed revisions and 
requesting all waiting restrictions be removed from the area. 

 



Details of the objection and officers’ responses were 
outlined in the report. Members were advised that the main 
issue related to parking, particularly at school times and the 
original request came from the Parish Council a resident of 
Hesketh Road. The problem would continue to exist without 
any restrictions. As the proposed restrictions only applied 
during the working day, to deal with the original complaints 
and minimise the inconvenience for residents, it was 
therefore recommended that the objection be overruled.  
 
 RESOLVED: That this Board supports the proposal to 
introduce Orders to implement revised waiting restrictions on 
various roads in Hale Village as set out in Appendix B and 
that the report be submitted to the Executive Board for its 
consideration.  

   
EUR39 HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which sought approval 
for the Policy, Strategy and Objectives of Chapters 1 to 4 of 
the Draft Highway Asset Management Plan. Approval of 
these Chapters would enable further development of the 
remaining Chapters which would cover the Operational Plan 
and Procedure. 
 
 Members were advised that a Highway Asset 
Management Plan (HAMP) was a guidance document used 
by the Council’s Highways Service which identified current 
assets, developed a framework for Asset Management to 
enhance existing good practices and improve the 
management of the highway network and addressed 
maintenance challenges moving forward. Some of the 
potential benefits of adopting Asset Management practices 
were as follows: 
 

 Formalised and documented standards and 
processes; 

 Provided an informed response to budget pressures; 

 Recorded assets and what condition they were in; 

 Allowed an understanding how infrastructure had 
aged and the risks associated with it; 

 Led to consistency of practices; 

 Provided an audit trail; 

 Assisted with managing public expectations; and 

 Acknowleged that future spending requirements were 
not always the same as historical ones. 

 
It was also noted that unless each local Highway 

Authority was actively committed to Asset Management and 

 



other Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme 
principles, then they could expect a cut in future funding of 
up to 15.5% by 2020/21, through the Incentive Element 
Funding Formula. This demonstrated the importance for the 
Council to develop and sustain its highway asset 
management capability. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1) Chapters 1 to 4 inclusive of the Draft Highway Asset 

Management Plan (attached as Appendix 1) be 
endorsed; 

 
2) the Board recommend, for approval, the adoption of 

Chapters 1 to 4 by the Executive Board; and 
 

3) the remaining chapters of the HAMP be brought to 
this Board for its consideration at the appropriate 
time.  

   
EUR40 JOINT WASTE LOCAL PLAN - MONITORING REPORT 

2014/15 
 

  
  The Board considered a copy of the Waste Local 

Plan (WLP) Monitoring Report for 2014/15, which was the 
second annual report prepared by the Merseyside 
Environmental Advisory Service (MEAS) on behalf of the six 
Liverpool City Region Councils. The Joint WLP for 
Merseyside and Halton was adopted by Halton, Knowsley, 
Liverpool, St. Helens and Wirral Councils (together with six 
partner councils), with effect from 18th July 2013. The WLP 
Plan Period was from 2013 to 2027 and formed part of 
Halton’s adopted development plan. 
 
 Production of a Monitoring Report was a statutory 
requirement under Regulation 34 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, 
which required Local Authorities to publish a Monitoring 
Report on an at least annual basis. 
 
 The second Monitoring Report covered the 12 
months period from 1st April 2014 to the end of the financial 
year 31st March 2015 and highlighted developments within 
the LCR and Halton. Due to some of the Merseyside local 
authorities’ monitoring information not being available, it was 
difficult to take a City Region-wide judgement on overall 
performance. However, from a Halton perspective, Halton 
had performed well and continued to improve its Waste 
Management procedures.  
 

 



 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.55 p.m. 


